

# 19-4271

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

LINDA A. LACEWELL, in her official capacity as Superintendent  
of the New York State Department of Financial Services,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY, JOSEPH M. OTTING,  
in his official capacity as U.S. Comptroller of the Currency,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*  
STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
MATTHEW W. GRIECO  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*  
Attorney for Appellee  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8014

Dated: July 23, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	4
1. The National Bank Act (NBA) .....	4
2. Subsequent enactments .....	6
3. National bank charters and the Office of the Comptroller of Currency (OCC) .....	8
B. OCC’s Decision to Grant National Bank Charters to Financial Technology (“Fintech”) Companies .....	11
1. OCC’s proposal to extend its regulatory reach “outside the banking industry” by issuing fintech charters .....	11
2. Comments on OCC’s initial proposal by the Department of Financial Services (DFS) and other organizations with experience regulating fintechs .....	13
3. OCC’s response to comments and publication of a draft charter application process .....	15
4. DFS’s first lawsuit .....	16
5. OCC’s final adoption of a procedure for fintech charter applications .....	17

	<b>Page</b>
C. Procedural History .....	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	24
ARGUMENT .....	26
POINT I	
DFS HAS STANDING, AND ITS CLAIMS ARE RIPE .....	26
A. This Case Presents a Live Controversy Because OCC’s Fintech Charter Decision Threatens Imminent Injury to DFS’s Regulatory and Pecuniary Interests. ....	26
B. The Prudential Ripeness Doctrine Is Inapplicable. ....	33
POINT II	
NONDEPOSITORY INSTITUTIONS ARE NOT ENGAGED IN THE “BUSINESS OF BANKING” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE NATIONAL BANK ACT AND THUS CANNOT RECEIVE FEDERAL BANK CHARTERS .....	35
A. The Banking Statutes Unambiguously Demonstrate That a Financial Institution Must Receive Deposits to Be in the “Business of Banking” and Thus Eligible for a Federal Bank Charter.....	36
1. The longstanding understanding of the NBA was that only depository institutions would be federally regulated as banks.....	36
2. The history and purpose of the NBA confirm that federally regulated banks have always been understood to be depository institutions. ....	42

	<b>Page</b>
3. Beyond the NBA, the broader federal statutory scheme confirms that “the business of banking” refers to institutions that receive deposits.....	52
B. Courts Have Consistently Recognized That Only a Depository Institution Qualifies as a Bank.....	56
C. Even if the Business-of-Banking Clause Were Ambiguous—and It Is Not—OCC’s Interpretation Would Be Unreasonable.....	62
 POINT III	
 THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY VACATED THE FINTECH CHARTER DECISION WITHOUT LIMITING THE GEOGRAPHIC SCOPE OF THAT VACATUR.....	 66
 CONCLUSION .....	 70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Alliance Houston v. EPA</i> , 906 F.3d 1049 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>Alaska v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	31
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Baez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	27
<i>American Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	68
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997) .....	8
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	36
<i>City Nat’l Bank v. City of Beckley</i> , 213 W. Va. 202 (2003) .....	58
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....	27
<i>Clarke v. Security Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	63, 65
<i>Connecticut v. Duncan</i> , 612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	33
<i>CSBS v. Conover</i> , 715 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	66

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Curtis v. Leavitt</i> , 15 N.Y. 9 (1857) .....	47, 49
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	23
<i>Deutsche Bank Sec., Inc. v. Montana Bd. of Investments</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 65 (2006) .....	30
<i>Gamble v. Daniel</i> , 39 F.2d 447 (8th Cir 1930) .....	57
<i>Guertin v. United States</i> , 743 F.3d 382,388 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	67
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA</i> , 704 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	57
<i>In re Cash Currency Exch., Inc.</i> , 37 B.R. 617 (N.D. Ill. 1984) .....	58
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	51
<i>In re Prudence Co.</i> , 79 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1935) .....	57
<i>Independent Bankers Ass’n of Am. v. Smith</i> , 534 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	64
<i>Independent Cmty. Bankers Ass’n of S.D., Inc. v. Board of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 820 F.2d 428 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	60, 61, 63
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	23

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010) .....	68
<i>Morris v. Marshall</i> , 172 W. Va. 405 (1983) .....	58
<i>National Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Trump</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 457 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	68
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. United States Army Corps. of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	67
<i>National State Bank of Elizabeth, N.J. v. Smith</i> , 591 F.2d 223 (3d Cir. 1979) .....	40
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995) .....	59
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	67
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	29
<i>Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. United States Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	31
<i>Oulton v. German Savings &amp; Loan Soc’y</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 109 (1872) .....	59
<i>Palisades Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 426 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	68
<i>People v. Metropolitan Bank</i> , 7 How. Pr. 144 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 1852) .....	46, 47
<i>Rothstein v. Balboa Ins. Co.</i> , 794 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	23

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	27
<i>Talmage v. Pell</i> , 7 N.Y. 328 (1852).....	47
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>United States Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	33
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	50
<i>Warren v. Shook</i> , 91 U.S. 704 (1875).....	57
<i>Wyoming ex rel. Crank v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2008).....	27, 31
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	29
 <b>Statutes</b>	
<i>Federal</i>	
Act of Feb. 25, 1863, ch. 58, 12 Stat. 665.....	4, 5, 48
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99.....	4, 5, 38
Act of Dec. 23, 1913, 38 Stat. 251 .....	6
Act of June 16, 1933, 48 Stat. 162 .....	7
Pub. L. No. 95-630, 92 Stat. 3641 (1978).....	7



**Statutes** **Page(s)**

*Federal (cont'd)*

Pub. L. No. 97-320, 96 Stat. 1469 (1982)..... 8, 41, 42

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 67

12 U.S.C.

    § 22..... 38

    § 24..... 5, 37

    § 27..... passim

    § 36..... 63, 64

    § 81..... 38

    § 92a..... 10

    § 93a..... 64

    § 222..... 52, 53

    § 484..... 9

    § 1815..... 7, 52

    § 1841..... 54, 56

    § 1843..... 55

    § 3101..... 66

*State*

Ch. 260, 1838 N.Y. Laws ..... 46, 48

Ch. 340, 1848 N.Y. Laws ..... 47

N.Y. Fin. Servs. Law § 206..... 28

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. § 303.14..... 52

66 Fed. Reg. 20,102 (Apr. 19, 2001)..... 41

68 Fed. Reg. 6363 (Feb. 7, 2003) ..... 9, 10

68 Fed. Reg. 70,122 (Dec. 17, 2003)..... 10, 11

69 Fed. Reg. 1895 (Jan. 13, 2004)..... 8, 9

<b>Regulations</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
81 Fed. Reg. 62,835 (Sept. 13, 2016).....	12
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Final Version of the Second Report on the Further Provision Necessary for Establishing Public Credit</i> (Dec. 13, 1790), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y3l2rfok">https://tinyurl.com/y3l2rfok</a> .....	44, 45
Alexander Hamilton, <i>Final Version of an Opinion on the Constitutionality of an Act to Establish a Bank</i> (Feb. 23, 1791), <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-08-02-0060-0003">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Hamilton/01-08-02-0060-0003</a> .....	45
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Orders Under Section 3 of Bank Holding Company Act, CitiCorp, New York, New York</i> , 67 Fed. Res. Bull. 181 (Feb. 1, 1981).....	61, 62
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 1114 (Feb. 19, 1863).....	48
Edward L. Symons, Jr., <i>The “Business of Banking” in Historical Perspective</i> , 51 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 676 (1983).....	38, 43, 48, 49
Fed. Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, <i>The First Bank of the United States</i> (June 2009), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y66anlht">https://tinyurl.com/y66anlht</a> .....	44, 45
Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis, <i>The First Bank of the United States: 1791-1811</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yxqgc3up">https://tinyurl.com/yxqgc3up</a> .....	46
Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis, <i>Bank Holding Company Act of 1956</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yxgsw7s">https://tinyurl.com/yxgsw7s</a> .....	55
Hannah Lang, <i>Fintechs Interested in OCC Charter Despite Lawsuits: Otting</i> , Am. Banker (Nov. 17, 2018), <a href="https://www.americanbanker.com/news/fintechs-interested-in-occ-charter-despite-lawsuits-otting">https://www.americanbanker.com/news/fintechs-interested-in-occ-charter-despite-lawsuits-otting</a> .....	19, 20, 29, 30

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
J.D. Alois, <i>Comptroller of the Currency Thomas J. Curry: “We Will Be Issuing Charters to Fintech Companies”</i> , Crowdfund Insider (March 7, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/gpmnyh7">https://tinyurl.com/gpmnyh7</a> .....	15
Joseph M. Otting, <i>BankThink</i> , Am. Banker (Sept. 18, 2018), <a href="https://www.americanbanker.com/opinion/occs-otting-why-do-state-regulators-want-to-limit-consumer-choice">https://www.americanbanker.com/opinion/occs-otting-why-do-state-regulators-want-to-limit-consumer-choice</a> .....	18, 30
Letter from John Adams to Benjamin Rush (Aug. 28, 1811), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y6o4n4zy">https://tinyurl.com/y6o4n4zy</a> .....	43
Letter from John Adams to François Adriaan van der Kemp (Feb. 16, 1809), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y54dkg9d">https://tinyurl.com/y54dkg9d</a> .....	44
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Madison (Oct. 1, 1792), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y2ubt6p9">https://tinyurl.com/y2ubt6p9</a> .....	44
Lydia Beyoud, <i>Fintech Charter Seekers Shouldn’t Fret About Fed Access: Otting</i> , Bloomberg Law (Jan. 16, 2019), <a href="https://news.bloomberglaw.com/banking-law/fintech-charter-seekers-shouldnt-fret-about-fed-access-otting">https://news.bloomberglaw.com/banking-law/fintech-charter-seekers-shouldnt-fret-about-fed-access-otting</a> .....	54
Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, <i>History: 1914-1935, Years of Transition</i> , <a href="https://www.occ.treas.gov/about/who-we-are/history/1914-1935/index-occ-history-1914-1935.html">https://www.occ.treas.gov/about/who-we-are/history/1914-1935/index-occ-history-1914-1935.html</a> .....	6
S. Rep. 95-1073, 1978 WL 8699 (1978) .....	66
<i>The Economic and Regulatory Paperwork Reduction Act</i> , 104th Cong. 91-92 (May 2 and 3, 1995) .....	54
